## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 204

criminal statutes as may be necessary. For the purpose of the study and of preparing any proposed changes, the Attorney General may employ such technical and clerical assistance as he may find necessary.

- Sec. 2. Advisory committee. The Attorney General is further authorized to appoint an advisory committee of not more than 12 persons, representing the bar, the courts, those dealing with rehabilitation and punishment and the public at large, to consult with him and advise during the progress of such study; the members of said committee to be paid necessary expenses actually incurred in attending such meetings as shall be called by the Attorney General.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,000 to carry out the purposes of this act, and said sum shall not lapse but shall remain as a carrying account until the purposes of this act have been accomplished.

Effective September 21, 1963

#### Chapter 204

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the State Liquor Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1964 and June 30, 1965.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Liquor Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1963; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of Liquor Commission Fund. In order to provide for the necessary expenses for operation and administration of the Maine State Liquor Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated from the revenues derived from the operations of the commission:

	1963-64		1964-65
(348)	1,556,799 784,535	(348)	\$1,602,477 785,483
-	\$2,341,334		\$2,387,960
	\y	(348) \$1,556,799	(348) \$1,556,799 (348) 784,535

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

CHAP. 204

Amounting to \$2,341,334 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and \$2,387,960 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965.

Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures from these allocations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Sec. 2. Legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the allocation of funds by the Legislature, as provided by this act, shall apply to the administrative expenses only of the Liquor Commission and that such allocations shall be allotted and approved under provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 15-A, as amended. It is not intended to affect the use of the Working Capital, provided for by the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 61, section 13, or other activities required of the State Liquor Commission by the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 61, as amended.

It is further the intent of the Legislature that the figures in parentheses shown just before each dollar amount provided for Personal Services in this act, or as adjusted by other Legislative action, shall represent the total number of authorized permanent positions in such account and the maximum number of persons employable on a permanent basis at any one time. The allocations made for Personal Services are made with the proviso that the total number of permanent positions in any account shall not be increased during either year of the biennium over the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in computing the total dollars to be made available for Personal Services. Savings accruing within appropriations made for permanent positions may be used for other Personal Services when approved by the Personnel Board, certification by the Board to the Department of Finance & Administration—Budget Office, and approved by the Governor and Council. To provide some degree of flexibility, each department, institution or agency may apply to the Personnel Department for an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved if by so doing the total amount determined to be available for Personal Services, in such account, for any one year is not exceeded.

The Budget Office, during the next biennium, shall continually review with all departments the status of their personnel with the purpose of determining that all departments are expending Personal Service moneys within the intent of the Legislature.

The Governor and the Budget Officer when next preparing a Budget Document may at their discretion adjust the figures in parentheses, representing numbers of employees, to reflect the number of employees which in their opinion is necessary to the proper operation of each department, institution or agency.

The Personnel Board is directed to require merit ratings on each individual who is recommended for a salary increase on a form prescribed by the Board. Department heads are directed that the granting of merit increases be scrutinized and documented carefully. It is the intent of the Legislature that in instances where merit increases are not earned and warranted they should be denied.

CHAP, 205

Sec. 3. Exclusion. Exclusive of the provisions of sections 1 and 2 above, the commission may expend up to \$50,000 for Capital Expenditures in each year of the 1963-64 and 1964-65 biennium.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect July 1, 1963.

Effective July 1, 1963

#### Chapter 205

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Capital Improvements, Construction, Repairs, Equipment, Supplies and Furnishings for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1964 and June 30, 1965.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, facilities of the various departments in rendering necessary services established by law are badly in need of expansion, repair, construction and reconstruction; and

Whereas, in order to accomplish the greatest possible improvement in these facilities for the total needs of the people of the State of Maine, it is vitally necessary that these expansions, repairs, constructions and reconstructions be commenced as soon as possible this year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of State Government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of State Government for the next two fiscal years—from July 1, 1963 to June 30, 1964 and from July 1, 1964 to June 30, 1965—the following sums or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations in both Sections A and B, are hereby appropriated for expansion, construction, repairs, equipment, supplies and furnishings out of any moneys in the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Any balances remaining in Section A at June 30, 1964 shall not lapse but shall be carried forward into the 1964-65 fiscal year to be expended for the same purposes. Any unencumbered balances in Section A at June 30, 1965, shall lapse unless sufficient evidence in the form of encumbrances is filed with the State